EXHIBIT A

MARQUETTE COUNTY USER FEES SCHEDULE - Updated 01/01/2026

Administration
Fee for worthless payments (NSF) (see Ord. 1.19)
Public Copy Machine Use
Public Fax Use
Printed Labels
Computer Generated Lists

Clerk of Court:
Fees As Authorized By State Statute or Policy

County Clerk:

Marriage License
Marriage 5-day Waiver
Passport Photos

Photos

Execution Fee (Not applicable on renewal applications)
Poll Lists, Printed
Poll Lists, Electronic Media
County Directory
County Board/Committee Packets

Emergency Medical Services:
American Heart Association Card Costs:
BLS (Healthcare Provider)
ACLS
Heartsaver K-12 Schools
Heartsaver Civilian/Babysitter
First Aid
Heartsaver & First Aid
American Heart Association Class Fee: * Group Rate Discounts May Apply
BLS Health Care Provider
BLS Health Care Provider Online and Skills Test
Heartsaver Civilian/Babysitter
Heartsaver Civilian/Babysitter Online and Skills Test
First Aid
Heartsaver & First Aid Online and Skills Test
Heartsaver & First Aid
Bloodborne Pathogens
Advanced Cardiac and Life Support- Recognition
Advanced Cardiac and Life Support- Renewal
Advanced Cardiac and Life Support- Online and Skills Test
American Heart Association Class Fee (Interdepartment Rates):
BLS Health Care Provider
BLS Health Care Provider Online and Skills Test
Heartsaver Civilian/Babysitter
Heartsaver Civilian/Babysitter Online and Skills Test
First Aid
Heartsaver & First Aid
Bloodborne Pathogens
Ambulance Service Name:
Res. BLS
Non-Res. BLS
Res. ALS 1
Non-Res. ALS 1
Res. ALS 2
Non-Res. ALS 2
On-Scene BLS- Resident
On-Scene BLS- Non-Resident
On-Scene ALS - Resident
On-Scene ALS - Non-Resident
Mileage - Resident
Mileage - Non-Resident

$
$
$

30.00
0.25
2.00
0.10
0.25

40.00
25.00

15.00
35.00
0.25

per page
1st page, $1.00 each additional
per label

per page

+$45.00 State Fees

per person
per person
per page

Per GAB Fee Schedule

$
$
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BLS = Basic life support care; ALS 1 = Advanced life support care (primary ALS interventions)

ALS 2 = Advanced life support care (intensive interventions)
On-Scene Basic = Assessment, minor care, no transport

On-Scene ALS = Advanced life support interventions without transport or via Helicopter transport

Fairground Rentals
Daily Fees: 8:00am - 6:00pm
All buildings and grounds:

Excluding: Track, grandstands, Farm Bureau Building and 4-H Assoc. building $

Excluding: Farm Bureau building and 4-H Association building

$

2.50
20.00

25.00

1,400.00
1,400.00
1,600.00
1,600.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
500.00
500.00
1,100.00
1,100.00
26.00
26.00

800.00
1,200.00

+postage



Grandstands (if any) and track $ 500.00
Baseball/Softball Field $ 100.00

Show Barn $ 300.00

Round Barn $ 250.00

Exhibit Building $ 350.00
Commercial Building $ 250.00

Horse Arena $ 200.00

Horse Stall $ 25.00 per stall
Camping (not during fair) $ 35.00 per space*

Restroom user fee:

User Cleans $ 75.00
County Cleans $ 200.00
Tables $ 5.00 per table
Chairs $ 1.00 per chair
Security Deposit $ 200.00
*Camping is only allowed during an event being held at the fairground and campers are either
organizer/exhibitors/attendees of the event. Check in 8am day of event. Check out following day 10am
after the event attended.
Entire Weekend: Friday 8:00am - Sunday 6:00pm
All buildings and grounds:
Excluding: Track, grandstands, Farm Bureau Building and 4-H Assoc. building $  1,200.00
Excluding: Farm Bureau building and 4-H Association building $ 1,500.00
Baseball/Softball Field $ 200.00
Show Barn $ 600.00
Round Barn $ 500.00
Exhibit Building $ 700.00
Commercial Building $ 500.00
Horse Arena $ 400.00
Camping (not during fair) $ 70.00 per space*
Restroom user fee:
User Cleans $ 150.00
County Cleans $ 400.00
*Camping is only allowed during an event being held at the fairground and campers are either
organizer/exhibitors/attendees of the event. Check in 8am day of event. Check out following day 10am
after the event attended.
Health Department
Pneumonia Vaccine $ 95.00
Hepatitis B Vaccine - series of 3 immunizations $ 225.00
Flu Vaccine $ 52.00
High Dose Flu Vaccine $ 112.00
TB Skin Test $ 20.00
Hearing Screening $ 5.00
Vision Screening $ 5.00
Smoking Cessation Materials $ 30.00
Anemia (Hemoglobin) Screening $ 5.00
Foot Clinic — Initial Visit $ 35.00
Foot Clinic — Follow-up $ 30.00
Reproductive Health Program Fees subject to change based on cost of supplies
Fluoride Drops/Tablets Free under grant
Short Term Radon Test Kit $ 7.00
Long Term Radon Test Kit $ 18.00
Loan Closet Fees per month:
Wheelchair $ 15.00
Commode $ 10.00
Bath Bench, Cane, Crutches, Quad Cane, Elevated Toilet Seat, and Walkers $ 5.00
Four Wheeled Walkers $ 10.00
Rural Environmental Health Alliance
Retail Food Services (includes mobile units)
Serving Meals (Greater than 50% of gross sales)
Prepackaged $ 184.00
Simple $ 350.00
Moderate $ 492.00
Complex $ 680.00
Mobile Base $ 75.00
Not Serving Meals (Greater than 50% of gross sales)
Micro Markets - 1 Market/facility, prepackaged* $ 40.00
Micro Markets - 2 Markets/facility, prepackaged* $ 60.00
TCS $ 74.00
Simple (Final product non-TCS) $ 99.00
Simple TCS $ 197.00
Moderate $ 410.00
Complex $  1,044.00
Mobile Base $ 75.00

TCS = Time/Temperature Control for Safety Foods



Recreational Facilities

Lodging
Bed & Breakfast (8 rooms or less)

Tourist Rooming House (1-4 keyed entry/property)
Hotel/Motel/Resort (5-30 rooms)
Hotel/Motel/Resort (31-99 rooms)
Hotel/Motel/Resort (100-199 rooms)
Hotel/Motel/Resort (200+ rooms)

Campground
Campground
Campground
Campground (51-100 sites)
Campground (101-199 sites)
Campground (200+ sites)

Recreational & Educational Camps
Simple
Simple with Hospitality
Moderate
Moderate with Hospitality
Complex
Complex with Hospitality

Public Pools and Water Attractions
Simple
Simple with Features
Moderate
Moderate with Features
Complex
Complex with Features

1-25 sites)
26-50 sites)

Department of Safety and Professional Services
Tattoo & Body Piercing Establishments

Tattoo Establishments

Body Piercing Establishments

Additional Fees

Pre-Inspection Fee

1st Re-Inspection

2nd Re-Inspection

3rd Re-Inspection

Late Payment Fee

Operating without a license
* Indicates no pre-inspection fee

Highway Department

Driveway Permits (non-refundable):
Initial permit application
Alteration to driveway
Permit application with culvert install
Improvements

Utility Permits
Permit application
Boring under roadway
Open-cut through roadway

Single Trip Permit - (oversized or overweight)
Oversized
Overweight

Seasonal Weight Restriction Permit
Single trip permit
Multi-trip permit

Human Services:
Children & Family Services
Step-Parent Adoption Home Study

Economic Support
Non-1V Child Support Services

Clinical Services
OWI Assessment

OWI Assessment No-Show/Late Cancellation (Less Than 24 Hrs.)

OWI Program Non-Compliance

Kennel/Dog Catcher Services

Criminal Investigation Daily Holding Fee
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154.00
248.00
293.00
447.00
587.00
701.00

252.00
349.00
410.00
458.00
528.00

458.00
535.00
524.00
601.00
590.00
667.00

347.00
490.00
457.00
600.00
539.00
682.00

235.00
235.00

Permit Fee
100.00
200.00
300.00

75.00
500.00

100.00
50.00
2,400.00
no charge

50.00
50.00
250.00

50.00
100.00

50.00
100.00

250.00

40.00

250.00
100.00
50.00

20.00

per occurrence

per occurrence
per occurrence



Veterinarian Examination Visit

Euthanasia/Disposal of same as according to law (0-75 pounds)

Euthanasia/Disposal of same as according to law (75 pounds and over)

*Owners are required to pay for quarantine at the time of pick-up. Failure to pay will result in the following: 1) your
animal will not be released; 2) you will be charged daily boarding fee until the balance is settled; and 3) if the incurred

costs are not paid and it has been 7 days since the animal was released from quarantine, it will be surrendered to an
undislosed shelter and either euthanized or adopted.

Land & Water Conservation and Parks & Rural Planning:
Daily Boat Launch Fee (County Owned and Managed Landings as Posted)
Annual Boat Launch Fee (County Owned and Managed Landings as Posted)
Groups of 50 or more people at Muir Park
Erosion Control Plan
Infiltration Plan

Farmland Preservation Program (FPP) Status Review
0-50 Acres

51-200 Acres

201-500 Acres

501 Acres and Above

Land Information
Digital Line or Polygon Drawings
Orthophotography 2000 non-rectified
Orthophotography 2005
Hardcopy 8 1/2" x 11"
Hardcopy 8 1/2" x 14"
Hardcopy 11" x 17"
Hardcopy 18" x 24"
Hardcopy 24" x 36"
Hardcopy 36" x 42"
Hardcopy 42" x 42"
Writeable CD
Writable DVD
Shipping & handling
Shipping & handling
Senior GIS Specialist
Plat Books

Medical Examiner:
Cremation Permit/Release Fee
ME Report
Autopsy Report
Death Certificate Signing
Morgue Organ and Tissue Recovery and Assessment
Disinternment Fee

Planning, Zoning and Land Information:

Zoning Permit - Single Family
Zoning Permit - Dwelling Addition
Zoning Permit — Accessory
Zoning Permit — Commercial
Admin Review / Shoreland
Admin Review / Camping
Admin Review / Vehicle Storage
Rezoning
Planned Land Use Map- Amendment
Certified Survey Map
Plat - Preliminary
Final Plat
Copies of Zoning Ordinance
Rural Address Sign
Recording Fees
POWTS Maintenance Form Filing Fee
Board of Adjustment Hearing:

Variance/Appeals

Special Exception

Special Hearing

Digital Recording of Hearing
Sanitary Permits:

Conventional

Recording Fees

RV Transfer Container

Privy

Reconnection

Holding Tank
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150.00
175.00
200.00

5.00
25.00
500.00 with $400.00 being refundable
50.00
50.00

25.00
50.00
75.00
100.00

10.00
15.00
30.00
5.00
8.00
10.00
15.00
20.00
25.00
30.00
6.00
8.00
6.00 (mail)
5.00 (fax, e-mail)
40.00 /hr + material (1 hr Min.)
35.00

Nayer/Town ($15.00 min.)
/Town or partial Town
/Town or partial Town

125.00
60.00
100.00
75.00
500.00
100.00

175.00
100.00
75.00
150.00
100.00
250.00
500.00
300.00
300.00
50.00 review + $10.00/Iot
100.00 review + $10.00/lot
100.00
3.00
75.00
30.00
5.00

300.00
300.00
500.00

10.00

375.00
30.00
200.00 + recording fees
200.00 + recording fees
200.00
450.00 + recording fees



Mound
At-Grade
In-Ground Pressurized
Single Pass Sand Filter
Recirculating Sand Filter
Split Bed Recirculating Sand Filter
Drip-Line Effluent Dispersal
Experimental Systems
Aerobic Systems Fee in Addition to System Fee
Transfers
Change of Plumbers revision
Renewals during second year
Wisconsin Fund Application
Replacement Treatment Tank Only
Plan Review Fees:
Commercial In-Ground Non-Pressure
Holding Tank
In-Ground Conventional
Mound and At-Grades
Marquette County UDC Fee Schedule:
Administrative Fee
New Residential One & Two-Family Early Start (Footings & Foundation Only)
Plan Review (New One & Two-Family Dwellings)
New One & Two-Family Erosion Control
New Residential One & Two-Family (includes garage, decks & basements)
(mechanicals included)
Manufactured & HUD Dwellings (plus mechanical costs, if needed)
Occupancy Certificate (New One- & Two- Family)
Camping Units
State Camping Unit Insignia
State Seal
Plan Review (Residential Additions, Alterations and/or Remodels)
Residential Additions Erosion Control
Residential Additions
Residential Remodels & Alterations ($5,000 or >)
Residential Electrical (Including Service Upgrade and/or Temporary Electrical)
Residential Solar PV Systems Installation
Residential Solar PV System Plan Review
System Rating AC: 0.1kW-15kW
System Rating AC: Over 15kW
Residential Plumbing (Inspection)
Residential Plumbing (Admin Only-No Inspections Required)
Residential HVAC (Inspection)
Residential HVAC (Admin Only-No Inspections Required)
Decks
Residential Temporary Occupancy
Residential Fire Sprinkler and/or Alarm Systems
Re-Inspection for Corrective Actions Ordered
-Inspection Requested Prematurely; Inspection Could Not Be Completed
Minimum Commercial Electrical Fee
Commercial Solar PV Systems Installation
System Rating: AC: 0.1kW - 25kW
System Rating: AC: 25.1kW - 50kW
System Rating: AC: 50.1kW - 100kW
System Rating: AC: 100.1kW - 200kW
System Rating: AC: 200.1kW - 1MW
System Rating: AC: Over TMW
Construction prior to obtaining permits
Tourist Rooming House - Chapter 35 of Ordinances:
Initial Permit Application fee (includes first two year permit)
Renewal Application fee
Hardship Exception Initial Application fee
Late Fees
Resident Agent
Public Hearing Fee

Register of Deeds:
Recording Fee
Death, Marriage, Birth, and Divorce Certified Copies
Document Copies
Plats of Survey
Tie Sheets

Per Minute Plan Charges:

475.00
475.00
475.00
450.00
450.00
450.00
450.00
450.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
300.00
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90.00
50.00
125.00
250.00
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10% per permit total
$ 250.00

$ 85.00 per unit

$ 150.00

$ 0.30 per sq. ft. (Min. Fee $770.00)

385.00 plus $0.30 per sq. ft. for basements, attached garage and decks
85.00 per unit
275.00 plus State Insignia + Mechanical costs
30.00
40.00
50.00
100.00
0.30 per sq. ft. (Min. Fee $200.00) + Mechanical Costs
0.30 per sq. ft. (Min. Fee $150.00) + Mechanical Costs
155.00

6 P PP PP PP PP

- Included in Permit Fee
340.00 (Includes Plan Review)
340.00 plus $15.00 per kW over 15kW
105.00

50.00
105.00
50.00
0.60 per sq. ft. (Min Fee $175.00)
200.00
0.03 per sq. ft. (Min. Fee $250.00)
85.00 Each Additional Inspection

6 P PP PO P PP PO PP

$0.08 per sq. ft. (Min. Fee $200.00)

$ 450.00

$ 450.00 plus $15/kW over 25kW
$ 825.00 plus $10/kW over 50kW
$ 1,325.00 plus $7/kW over 100kW
$  2,025.00 plus $2/kW over 200kW
$  3,625.00 plus $25/MW over 1MW
Double fee of required permits

$ 400.00

$ 200.00

$ 250.00

Double Fee of Total

$ 100.00

$ 500.00

$ 30.00

$ 20.00 +$3.00 each additional issued same day
$ 2.00 1st page+$1.00 each additional page/document
$ 1.00 per page

$ 1.00 per page

PLAN* COUNTY CHARGE TO USER OVERAGE CHARGE**



Minutes per moth

A 0-120 $50/month $.25 per minute
B 121-250 $125/month $.20 per minute
C 251-500 $175/month $.15 per minute
D 501-1000 $275/month $.12 per minute
E Unlimited $525/month $.00 per minute
*Additonal User (Max 2) $160/month
Sheriff's Office:
Paper Service $ 0.50 /mile + $30 per attempt
(up to 3 attempts)
Records Requests - Motorola Link $ 10.00
Records Requests - 911 Calls/Radio Transmissions Zip File $ 5.00
Misc. Copies $ 0.25 /page
Officer Standby Fee Officer's OT Rate + Benefits
Special Event Fee Officer's OT Rate + Benefits

Fingerprinting w/Cards $ 10.00

Fingerprinting w/out Cards $ 20.00

Huber Rate $ 20.00 per day + $5 strap fee
Sentenced Non-Working Huber $ 5.00 per day

Home Detention $ 20.00 per day + $5 strap fee
Ordinary Confinement* $ 25.00

Inmate Medical Expense Actual Cost

Jail Cell Lease $ 45.00 /day
Jail Transfer Fee $ 100.00
Digital Photo Copy - Printed $ 1.00 /page or actual cost
Digital Photo Copy — Disk $ 10.00 /disk
Report Copies $ 3.00
Warrant Processing $ 20.00
Land Sales — Posting $ 75.00
Land Sales — Sale $ 75.00
iCrimeFighter Link $ 10.00
*The sum of $25.00 will be assessed to every person that is confined in the Marquette County Jail
due to a sentence, pretrial detention, probation, arrest on a warrant, or otherwise confined in jail,
as allowed by Wisconsin law including, but not limited to, Chapters 302 and 814, and as amended.

Treasurer:
Complete County Tax Listing $ 50.00
Delinquent Tax Listing (digital) $ 10.00
Tax Deed Fees Based on Time and Wages
Application for Tax Deed $ 136.53
Search Charge Letter $ 11.38
Title Search - Look over $ 45.51
Prepare Mailings per Title Search $ 45.51
Heirs and Assigns Newspaper $ 45.51

Newspaper Publication charge actual cost

Affidavit w/ Copies & Attachments $ 68.27
Final Notice Letter $ 11.38
Tax Deed Spreadsheet $ 22.76
Adjoining Properties & Envelopes $ 45.51
Resolution $ 11.38
Notice of Sale $ 45.51
eRter $ 34.13
Letter to Owner $ 11.38
Voucher to ROD $ 11.38
Voucher for Taxes $ 11.38
Tax Deed Book (Yellow) $ 22.76
WI Surplus $ 182.04
Truck/Wages $ 45.51
Quit Claim Deed to New Owner $ 11.38
eRter Transfer to New Owner $ 34.13
Letter to Previous Owner $ 11.38
Letter to New Owner $ 11.38
Newspaper Publication for Sale actual cost
Search Charge Letter actual cost
Recording Fee $ 30.00
Certified Mail actual cost
Regular Mail actual cost
Certified Mail Restricted Delivery actual cost
Other Fees for Tax Deed Process

Administartive Fees actul cost
Taxes Paid by Marquette County actul cost
Interest on Unpaid Taxes actul cost

Property Sold actul cost



Amount Due to Previous Owner per Act 207 actul cost
Corp Counsel actul cost

UW Extension:

Soil Test - Farm $ 8.00
Soil Test - Wildlife Food Plots $ 15.00
Soil Test - Lawn & Garden $ 15.00
Water Sample Testing Kit Free
Publications Varies by publication

All departments subject to other fees as authorized by state statute or policy.



